

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 137th REGULAR SESSION OF THE 19th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON APRIL 6, 2022 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member SP Member HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member SP Member HON. RUBEN E. BALBOA

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member (On Leave)

RESOLUTION NO. 22-080

RESOLUTION APPROVING RESOLUTION NO. 2022-01 OF THE CITY DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND MANAGEMENT COUNCIL, BAGO CITY, ENTITLED: "RESOLUTION APPROVING THE SPECIAL TRUST FUND (STF) 2021 OF THE CITY DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND MANAGEMENT OFFICE IN THE AMOUNT OF NINE MILLION PESOS (\$\mathbf{P}9\,000,000.00)".

WHEREAS, in an Indorsement letter dated March 23, 2022, from the Honorable City Mayor, respectfully referred to this Honorable body, the request for approval of Resolution No. 2022-01 of the City Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council, Bago City;

WHEREAS, the City Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Office STF 2021 amounting to Nine Million Pesos (₱9,000,000.00), details as follows:

PPAs	OPR	Appropriation
Climate Change Adaptation Environmental		
Management Program	CEMO	500,000.00
Citywide Installation of Early Warning Signages	CMO-CDRRMO	500,000.00
Emergency Preparedness for Effective Response	CMO-CDRRMO	3,000,000.00
Aid for Individuals in Crisis Situation	CSWDO	1,000,000.00
Purchase of First Responders Motorcycle for CMO-		
CDRRMO Satellite Unit in Barangay Ma-ao	CMO-CDRRMO	200,000.00
Procurement of Genset for the GSEC	CMO-CDRRMO	500,000.00
Repair and Rehabilitation of Power	CMO-CDRRMO	1,600,000.00
National Disaster Resilience Month Celebration	CMO-CDRRMO	1,000,000.00
Repair and Maintenance of Rescue Equipment	GSO	700,000.00
	Total	9,000,000.00

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, it was the consensus of this August Body to approve said Resolution;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Victor Michael A. Javellana, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sanggunian Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to approve Resolution No. 2022-01 of the City Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council, Bago City, entitled: "Resolution Approving the Special Trust Fund (STF) 2021 of the City Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Office in the amount of Nine Million Pesos (\$\Phi_9,000,000.00)".

ATTESTED:

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

RAMON D. TORRES
City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

ATTY. ALLAN C. GALUNAN
Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod